### 506776127 07/20/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6822945

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FREEUS, LLC	06/30/2021
BECKLAR, LLC	06/30/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT			
Street Address:	500 BOYLSTON STREET, 24TH FLOOR			
City:	BOSTON			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02116			

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16935176		
Application Number:	63152257		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1414062 PAT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW NASH
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew Nash/
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2021

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Supplemental Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents (Becklar and Freeus)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 056924 FRAME: 0735

506776127

source=Supplemental Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents (Becklar and Freeus)#page2.tif source=Supplemental Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents (Becklar and Freeus)#page3.tif source=Supplemental Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents (Becklar and Freeus)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056924 FRAME: 0736 NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

June 30, 2021

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, FREEUS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

("Freeus"), and Becklar, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Becklar" and, together

with Freeus, each a 'Grantor' and, collectively, the 'Grantors', hereby grants to WEBSTER

BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties

(the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of each Grantor's right, title and interest

in, to and under to the United States patents, patent registrations and patent applications (the

"Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Patents,

(iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the

Patents.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

the Obligations of each Grantor, as such term is defined in the Loan and Security Agreement by,

among others, the Grantors and the Grantee, dated as of July 3, 2020 (as amended, modified,

restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the 'Loan Agreement'). The rights and

remedies of the Grantee, with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the

Loan Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the

event that any provision of this Grant is deemed to conflict with the Loan Agreement, the

provisions of the Loan Agreement shall govern.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

EAST\182296503.2

PATENT REEL: 056924 FRAME: 0737 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Grant as of the date above first written.

FREEUS, LLC, as Grantor

By:

Name: Steve Richards

Title: Chief Executive Officer

BECKLAR, LLC, as Grantor

Bv:

Name: Steve Richards

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents]

PATENT

REEL: 056924 FRAME: 0738

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent, as Grantee

By: Sustually
Name: Kristen A. Kenny

Title: Director

**REEL: 056924 FRAME: 0739** 

# SCHEDULE A

# Pending Patent Applications

Obligor	Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventor/Assignee	<u>Title</u>
Freeus, LLC	USPTO	16/935,176	07/21/2020	R. Fanshier C. Pyle	BelleX Power Modes
				D. Lomax B.Winzeler	
Becklar, LLC	USPTO	63/152,257	2/22/2021	B. Willoughby J. Bailey R. Watts	ARTIFICAL INTELLIGENCE FOR EVENT REPONSE

PATENT REEL: 056924 FRAME: 0740

RECORDED: 07/20/2021